1	State of Arkansas
2	94th General Assembly
3	Fiscal Session, 2024 HR 1063
4	
5	By: Representative Magie
6	
7	HOUSE RESOLUTION
8	CONGRATULATING BRENDA HUETT, R.N., UPON HER
9	RETIREMENT AND COMMENDING HER FOR FORTY-FIVE YEARS OF
10	SERVICE AS A REGISTERED NURSE.
11	
12	
13	Subtitle
14	CONGRATULATING BRENDA HUETT, R.N., UPON
15	HER RETIREMENT AND COMMENDING HER FOR
16	FORTY-FIVE YEARS OF SERVICE AS A
17	REGISTERED NURSE.
18	
19	
20	
21	WHEREAS, in 1979 at the age of twenty-six (26), Brenda Huett started
22	her nursing career at the Arkansas State Hospital LPTN psychiatric nursing
23	program; and
24	
25	WHEREAS, Brenda Huett later enrolled in the Baptist System School of
26	Registered Nursing in conjunction with Henderson State University; and
27	
28	WHEREAS, Brenda Huett worked for Arkansas Children's Hospital in the
29	behavioral health care of both children and adolescents and occasionally
30	worked in the hospital's burn unit; and
31	
32	WHEREAS, Brenda Huett worked at Arkansas Children's Hospital for
33	fifteen (15) years; and
34	
35	WHEREAS, after leaving Arkansas Children's Hospital, Brenda Huett
36	worked at the Community Mental Health Center for eight (8) years in a



.

```
1
    clinical mental health setting; and
 2
 3
           WHEREAS, during her time at the Community Mental Health Center, Brenda
4
    Huett received her Psychiatric Certification from the American Nurses
5
    Credentialing Center; and
6
           WHEREAS, after leaving the Community Mental Health Center, Brenda Huett
 7
8
    worked as a traveling nurse for ten (10) years; and
9
10
           WHEREAS, Brenda Huett enjoyed traveling nursing and the different
11
     assignments she took on and the places she was able to explore, including
12
    assignments in:
13
                 (1) Maine;
14
                 (2) The Virgin Islands;
15
                 (3) Hawaii;
16
                 (4) Louisiana;
17
                 (5) Nebraska; and
18
                 (6) Tennessee; and
19
20
           WHEREAS, after working as a traveling nurse, Brenda Huett decided to
21
     stay closer to home and accepted a job with the Department of Health's
22
     regional flu team, working during flu season for the last ten (10) years; and
23
24
           WHEREAS, Brenda Huett has also been working as a nurse in the H. Elvin
25
    Shuffield Capitol Infirmary during the legislative sessions for ten (10)
26
    years; and
27
28
           WHEREAS, Brenda Huett is a member of the National Nurses Honor Guard
29
    Coalition and is active in the Saline County Chapter, feeling honored to be a
30
    part of an organization that honors her fellow nurses; and
31
32
           WHEREAS, Brenda Huett has dedicated her professional career to nursing
33
     and caring for the citizens of Arkansas,
34
35
    NOW THEREFORE,
36
    BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-FOURTH GENERAL
```

```
2
```

1	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
2	
3	THAT the House of Representatives congratulate Brenda Huett, R.N. upon
4	her retirement and commend her forty-five (45) years of service as a
5	registered nurse.
6	
7	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon adoption, a copy of this resolution
8	shall be provided to Brenda Huett, R.N. by the Chief Clerk of the House of
9	Representatives.
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	

3